

No. 23-80025

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

RASESH SHAH, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED, et al.,

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal an Order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of California, San Diego
Honorable Jinsook Ohta, District Judge
Case No. 3:17-cv-00121-JO-MSB

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Kevin R. Palmer*
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062

** Admitted in Massachusetts only.
Practicing under the supervision of
members of the D.C. Bar.*

John S. Moran
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street N.W.
Suite 500
Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, D.C. 20006
T: (202) 828-2817
F: (202) 828-3327

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. It Is Critically Important to Enforce <i>Comcast</i> in Securities Class Actions, Requiring a Viable Classwide Damages Model at Certification.	3
II. This Case Presents an Important Opportunity to Address (and Reject) the “Materialization of the Risk” Theory.	8
III. These Important Issues May Evade Review If the Court Does Not Grant Rule 23(f) Review.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	2, 5
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	2, 4, 9
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	3, 11
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>George v. Bay Area Rapid Transit</i> , 577 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....	5, 6
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	5
<i>Ludlow v. BP, P.L.C.</i> , 800 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2015)	3, 8, 9
<i>Nuveen Mun. High Income Opportunity Fund v. City of Alameda</i> , 730 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 8
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 233

Other Authorities

2023 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2023),
available at <https://ClassActionSurvey.com>10, 11

Adeola Adele,
*Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices
Liability Insurance* (July 2011)10

Henry J. Friendly,
Federal Jurisdiction: A General View (1973).....11

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform,
*Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of
Class Actions* (Dec. 2013), *available at* <http://bit.ly/3rrHd29>.....10
